111TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION

H. R. 1516

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 37926 Church Street in Dade City, Florida, as the "Sergeant Marcus Mathes Post Office".

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

March 16, 2009

Ms. Ginny Brown-Waite of Florida (for herself, Mr. Bilirakis, Mr. Buchanan, Mr. Young of Florida, Mr. Grayson, Mr. Boyd, Mr. Mack, Mr. Klein of Florida, Ms. Kosmas, Mr. Miller of Florida, Mr. Posey, Mr. Putnam, Mr. Rooney, Ms. Castor of Florida, Ms. Corrine Brown of Florida, Mr. Hastings of Florida, Mr. Crenshaw, Ms. Roslehtinen, Mr. Lincoln Diaz-Balart of Florida, Ms. Wasserman Schultz, Mr. Mario Diaz-Balart of Florida, Mr. Meek of Florida, Mr. Mica, Mr. Stearns, and Mr. Wexler) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

A BILL

To designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 37926 Church Street in Dade City, Florida, as the "Sergeant Marcus Mathes Post Office".

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 SECTION 1. SERGEANT MARCUS MATHES POST OFFICE.
- 4 (a) Designation.—The facility of the United States
- 5 Postal Service located at 37926 Church Street in Dade

- 1 City, Florida, shall be known and designated as the "Ser-
- 2 geant Marcus Mathes Post Office".
- 3 (b) References.—Any reference in a law, map, reg-
- 4 ulation, document, paper, or other record of the United
- 5 States to the facility referred to in subsection (a) shall
- 6 be deemed to be a reference to the "Sergeant Marcus
- 7 Mathes Post Office".

 \bigcirc